

**Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement &
Construction Materials P.S.C.**

**Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)
For the three-months period ended 31 March 2020**

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

Table of contents

	Pages
Report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial information	1
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of income	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information	7-19



Grant Thornton

An instinct for growth™

**Grant Thornton
United Arab Emirates**

Al Baker Tower 5
Office 305, Level 3
7/9, Al Khan 2 Street
P.O. Box 1968
Sharjah

T +971 6 525 9691
F +971 6 525 9690

Report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial information

To the Board of Directors of Ras Al Khaimah Co. for
White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C. and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as of 31 March 2020 and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income, interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

Other Matter

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the three months period ended 31 March 2019 and the consolidated financial statements for the 31 December 2019 were reviewed and audited by another auditor whose review report dated 8 May 2019 and auditor report dated 29 February 2020 expressed an unmodified conclusion and unmodified opinion respectively.

Grant Thornton
Grant Thornton
Farouk Mohamed
Registration No: 86



Sharjah, July 1, 2020

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Interim Condensed consolidated financial position
As at 31 March 2020

	Notes	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	533,931,379	539,081,927
Investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	6	169,474,554	165,639,077
		<u>703,405,933</u>	<u>704,721,004</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		115,309,520	123,440,311
Trade and other receivables	7	52,433,834	50,304,402
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	6	23,066,612	39,885,832
Cash and cash equivalents	8	40,579,166	71,496,907
		<u>231,389,132</u>	<u>285,127,452</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>934,795,065</u>	<u>989,848,456</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	9	500,157,000	500,157,000
Statutory reserve	10	111,437,714	111,437,714
Voluntary reserve	11	100,031,400	100,031,400
Cumulative changes in fair value (FVTOCI)		(101,290,643)	(61,407,606)
Retained earnings		95,467,818	103,290,809
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>705,803,289</u>	<u>753,509,317</u>
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Employees' end of service benefits		9,504,814	9,292,593
Bank borrowings	12	89,718,039	95,511,745
		<u>99,222,853</u>	<u>104,804,338</u>
Current liabilities			
Bank borrowings	12	22,500,000	22,500,000
Trade and other payables		107,268,923	109,034,801
		<u>129,768,923</u>	<u>131,534,801</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>228,991,776</u>	<u>236,339,139</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>934,795,065</u>	<u>989,848,456</u>

This interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved by the Audit Committee on 1st July 2020 and signed on its behalf by:

Chairman



Acting General Manager



The accompanying notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of income
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three-months period ended 31 March	
		2020	2019
		AED	AED
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue		60,369,731	65,243,786
Cost of sales		(51,251,199)	(54,447,891)
Gross profit		9,118,532	10,795,895
Selling, general and administrative expenses		(5,888,528)	(6,349,164)
Other income		57,279	34,783
Operating (loss)/profit		3,287,283	4,481,514
Investment (loss)/profit		(8,106,688)	6,892,628
Forex Loss		(146,921)	-
Finance costs		(1,079,163)	(1,739,210)
(Loss)/profit for the period		(6,045, 489)	9,634,932
Basic and diluted (deficit)/earnings per share	13	(0.01)	0.02

The accompanying notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three-months period ended 31 March	
		2020	2019
		AED	AED
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(Loss)/profit for the period		<u>(6,045,489)</u>	<u>9,634,932</u>
Other comprehensive loss			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Decrease in fair value of investments carried at FVTOCI	6	(39,883,037)	(9,823,151)
Gain/ (Loss) in fair value on disposal of investments carried at FVOCI		<u>(1,777,502)</u>	<u>749,724</u>
Total other comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(41,660,539)</u>	<u>(9,073,427)</u>
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period		<u><u>(47,706,028)</u></u>	<u><u>561,505</u></u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

	Share capital AED	Statutory reserve AED	Voluntary reserve AED	Cumulative changes in fair value (FVTOCI) AED	Retained earnings AED	Total equity AED
Balance at 31 December 2018 (Audited)	500,157,000	109,497,061	100,031,400	(11,632,868)	57,175,963	755,228,556
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	9,634,932	9,634,932
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(9,073,427)	-	(9,073,427)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(9,073,427)	9,634,932	561,505
Transfer to retained earnings upon disposal of investment recorded at FVTOCI	-	-	-	(749,724)	749,724	-
Balance at 31 March 2019 (Unaudited)	500,157,000	109,497,061	100,031,400	(21,456,019)	67,560,619	755,790,061
Balance at 31 December 2019 (Audited)	500,157,000	111,437,714	100,031,400	(61,407,606)	103,290,809	753,509,317
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(6,045,489)	(6,045,489)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(41,660,539)	-	(41,660,539)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(41,660,539)	(6,045,489)	(47,706,028)
Transfer to retained earnings upon disposal of investment recorded at FVTOCI	-	-	-	1,777,502	(1,777,502)	-
Balance at 31 March 2020 (Unaudited)	500,157,000	111,437,714	100,031,400	(101,290,643)	95,467,818	705,803,289

The accompanying notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flow
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

		Three-months period ended 31 March	
	Note	2020	2019
		AED	AED
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities:			
(Loss)/Profit for the period		(6,045,489)	9,634,932
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	5	8,078,991	8,029,856
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	186,489
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		243,879	221,446
Dividend income		(653,114)	(5,343,470)
Interest income		(100,593)	(2,094)
Loss on disposal of investment carried at FVTPL		2,588,763	41,044
Finance costs		1,079,163	1,739,210
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments carried at FVTPL	6	6,127,599	(1,588,111)
Cash flow before changes in working capital		11,319,199	12,919,302
Changes in working capital:			
Inventories		8,130,790	4,293,986
Trade and other receivables		(1,797,447)	(4,412,468)
Trade and other payables		(1,700,455)	1,734,684
		15,952,087	14,535,504
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(31,660)	(338,142)
Net cash generated from operating activities		15,920,427	14,197,362
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	5	(2,928,443)	(2,530,109)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	540,000
Dividend received		321,128	61,692
Purchase of investments carried at FVTOCI		(54,943,820)	(3,195,574)
Purchase of investments carried at FVTPL		(8,084,874)	(4,030,770)
Disposal of investments carried at FVTOCI		9,447,804	8,277,487
Disposal of investments carried at FVTPL		16,187,733	4,437,539
Interest received		100,593	2,094
Net cash (used in) /generated from investing		(39,899,879)	3,562,359
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Repayment of term loans	12	(5,793,706)	(9,711,273)
Finance costs paid		(1,111,056)	(3,100,814)
Dividends paid		(33,527)	(167,464)
Net cash used in financing activities		(6,938,289)	(12,979,551)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(30,917,741)	4,780,170
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	8	71,496,907	19,087,763
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	8	40,579,166	23,867,933

The accompanying notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

1. General information

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C. (the "Company") is incorporated as a public shareholding company by Emiri decree number 13/18 dated 2 October 1981 issued by His Highness, The Ruler of Ras Al Khaimah. The address of the Company's registered office is P.O. Box 1492, Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab Emirates.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") are manufacturing and supply of white cement, lime products, cement products and investing, establishing and managing similar activities. The "Group" comprises of Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C. and its Subsidiaries.

Details of Company's subsidiaries at 31 March 2020 and 31 December 2019 are as the following:

Serial No.	Name of subsidiary	Proportion of ownership	Place of incorporation	Principal activities
1	Modern Block Factory	100%	Ras Al Khaimah, U.A.E.	Manufacturing of concrete blocks, interlock tiles and cement products.
2	Ras Al Khaimah Lime Co. Noora	100%	Ras Al Khaimah, U.A.E.	Manufacturing of lime products.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) No. 34, "*Interim Financial Reporting*" and comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the U.A.E.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in U.A.E. Dirhams (AED) since that is the currency in which the majority of the Group's transactions are denominated.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investments carried at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income, which have been measured at fair value.

The accounting policies, presentation and methods in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019. In addition, results for the three months period ended 31 March 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2020.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Judgements and estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2.3 Statement of compliance

The Group prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance, and comply with, International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") and IFRS's Interpretations Committee ("IFRICs"). This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the three-months period ended 31 March 2020 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for investments carried at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income, which have been measured at fair value.

2.4 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Land is stated at cost less impairment loss, if any.

Capital work in progress is stated at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount are recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to the profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, other than land and capital work in progress, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the profit or loss.

Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method based on the anticipated useful lives, as follows:

Class of asset	Life (years)
Buildings	5-20
Plant and machinery	5-30
Tools and equipment	10-15
Vehicles	10
Furniture and fixtures	4

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Investments in securities

(i) Financial assets at FVTOCI

At initial recognition, the Group can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value reserve. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the investments.

The Group has designated all investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

(ii) Financial assets at FVTPL

Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Group designates an investment that is not held for trading as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) on initial recognition. Gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognised in profit or loss.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- a) it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- b) on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- c) it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or a financial guarantee.

Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

2.6 Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information as at, and for the three-months period ended 31 March 2020, comprises results of the Group. The condensed interim financial information of the subsidiaries is prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Company, using consistent accounting policies. All inter-company transactions, profits and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainties were consistent with the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019.

(a) Impairment of financial assets

Measurement of Expected Credit Loss ("ECL") is a significant estimate that involves determination methodology, models and data inputs. The following components have a major impact on credit loss allowance: definition of default, SICR, probability of default ("PD"), exposure at default ("EAD"), and loss given default ("LGD"), as well as models of macro-economic scenarios. The Group regularly reviews and validates the models and inputs to the models to reduce any differences between expected credit loss estimates and actual credit loss experience.

The expected loss rates are based on aging of receivables. The historical loss rates are adjusted for to reflect forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables.

(b) Allowance for slow moving and obsolete inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Adjustments to reduce the cost of inventory to its net realizable value, if required, are made at the product level for estimated excess, obsolescence or impaired balances. Factors influencing these adjustments include changes in demand, technological changes, physical deterioration and quality issues. Based on the factors, management has identified inventory items as slow and non-moving to calculate the allowance for slow moving and obsolete inventories. Revisions to the allowance for slow moving inventories would be required if the outcome of these indicative factors differ from the estimates.

(c) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

Management reviews the residual values and estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each annual reporting period in accordance with IAS 16. Management determined that current year expectations do not differ from previous estimates based on its review.

4. Financial risk management

4.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These interim condensed consolidated financial information do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements; they should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019. There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management policies since the year end.

4.2 Liquidity risk

Compared to year end 31 December 2019, there was no material change in the contractual undiscounted cash out flows for financial liabilities.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

5. Property, plant and equipment

During the period, additions to property, plant and equipment amounted to AED 2,928,443 (three-months period ended 31 March 2019: AED 2,530,109) and depreciation for the three-months period ended 31 March 2020 amounted to AED 8,078,991 (three-months period ended 31 March 2019: AED 8,029,856).

All property, plant and equipment are located in U.A.E.

Property, plant and equipment having a carrying amount of AED 110 million (31 December 2019: AED 110 million) is mortgaged to a bank against credit facilities provided to the Group (Note 12).

Borrowing costs on funds specifically borrowed for obtaining the qualifying assets amounting to Nil have been capitalized during the current period (three-months period ended 31 March 2019: Nil).

6. Investments in securities

(i) Investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Quoted – at fair value:		
In the U.A.E.	110,767,267	124,391,756
In other GCC countries	58,707,287	41,247,321
	169,474,554	165,639,077

Movement in investments carried at FVTOCI were as follows:

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Fair value at the beginning of the period/year	165,639,077	239,436,260
Purchased during the period/year	54,943,820	43,773,041
Disposal during the period/year	(11,225,306)	(67,795,486)
Decrease in fair value of investments at FVTOCI	(39,883,037)	(49,774,738)
	169,474,554	165,639,077

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

6. Investments in securities (continued)

(ii) Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Quoted – at fair value:		
In the U.A.E.	20,639,033	27,194,485
In other GCC countries	2,427,579	12,691,347
	<u>23,066,612</u>	<u>39,885,832</u>

Movement in investments carried at FVTPL were as follows:

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Fair value at the beginning of the period/year	39,885,832	32,621,996
Purchased during the period/year	8,084,874	25,679,351
Disposal during the period/year	(18,776,495)	(21,661,542)
Unrealized (loss)/gain on investments carried at FVTPL	(6,127,599)	3,246,027
	<u>23,066,612</u>	<u>39,885,832</u>

Investment in securities amounting to AED 124.46 million (2019: AED 126.14 million) are pledged to the bank against credit facilities granted to the Group (Note 12).

7. Trade and other receivables

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Trade receivables	47,517,881	47,905,308
Less: allowance for impairment of financial assets	(2,249,190)	(2,249,190)
	<u>45,268,691</u>	<u>45,656,118</u>
Advance to suppliers	4,751,622	2,068,503
Prepaid expenses	716,032	1,284,214
Dividend receivable	331,986	532,790
Other receivables	1,365,503	762,777
	<u>52,433,834</u>	<u>50,304,402</u>

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Condensed interim financial statements (Unaudited)

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

7. Trade and other receivables (continued)

Analysis of trade receivables as set out below:

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Secured against unconditional bank guarantees	12,766,820	16,227,795
Secured against letter of credit	17,106,077	14,478,585
Open credit	17,644,984	17,198,928
	47,517,881	47,905,308

Movement in the allowance for impairment of financial assets during the period was as follows:

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	2,249,190	2,249,190
Written off during the period/year	-	-
Balance at the ending of the period/year	2,249,190	2,249,190

8. Cash and cash equivalents

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Cash on hand	340,949	238,823
Portfolio account	11,351,653	5,305,594
	11,692,602	5,544,417
Bank balances:		
Current accounts	3,927,108	3,657,714
Call deposits	2,429,706	2,622,626
Fixed deposits	22,529,750	59,672,150
	28,886,564	65,952,490
Cash and cash equivalents	40,579,166	71,496,907

By geographical area:

In the U.A.E.	28,085,676	21,594,489
In other GCC countries	12,493,490	49,902,418
	40,579,166	71,496,907

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

9. Share capital

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Issued and fully paid 500,157,000 ordinary shares of AED 1 each	<u>500,157,000</u>	<u>500,157,000</u>

10. Statutory reserve

In accordance with the United Arab Emirates Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 and the Group's Articles of Association, 10% of the profit for each year is transferred to the statutory reserve. The transfer to statutory reserve may be suspended when it reaches 50% of the paid-up share capital.

This reserve is not available for distribution except in circumstances stipulated by the law.

The Company adjusts the statutory reserve at year-end.

11. Voluntary reserve

Appropriations to the voluntary reserve account represents appropriation of 10% of the profit for each year. The transfer to voluntary reserve may be suspended by the ordinary general assembly at the recommendation of the Board of Directors or when it reaches 20% of the Group's paid-up share capital. At the recommendation of the Board of Directors, the ordinary general assembly meeting held on 20 April 2019, has decided to suspend the transfer to voluntary reserve as the total of the reserve has reached 20% of the Group's paid-up share capital. So no further transfer will be made to the reserve.

12. Bank borrowings

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Loans	<u>112,218,039</u>	<u>118,011,745</u>

Bank borrowings shall be repayable as follows:

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Within one year	22,500,000	22,500,000
In the second to fifth year	<u>89,718,039</u>	<u>95,511,745</u>
	<u>112,218,039</u>	<u>118,011,745</u>

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Condensed interim financial statements (Unaudited)

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

12. Bank borrowings (continued)

Long term loans include the following:

- (a) With the merger of UNB with ADCB, the existing loans of AED 119,233,662 has been taken over by ADCB and a new facility of AED 118,011,745 has been commenced in Nov 2019 repayable over 4 years.

In addition, to the above the Group has entered into a credit facility agreement of bank overdraft, short term loan and letter of credit amounting to AED 73 million.

Movement in the bank borrowings during the period was as follows:

	31 March 2020 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 AED (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	118,011,745	155,233,608
Additions	-	-
Repayments during the period/ year	(5,793,706)	(37,221,863)
Balance at the ending of the period/year	<u>112,218,039</u>	<u>118,011,745</u>

Bank borrowings are secured by mortgage of property, plant and equipment and pledge of investment securities (Notes 5 and 6).

13. Basic (deficit)/earnings per share

Basic (deficit)/earnings per share of AED (0.01) (2019: AED 0.02) is calculated by dividing the (Loss)/profit for the period attributable to the shareholders of the Company of AED (6,045, 489) (2019: AED 9,634,932) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period of 500,157,000 (2019: 500,157,000). The Company does not have any potential equity shares and accordingly the basic and diluted earnings per share is the same.

There were no potentially dilutive share as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019.

14. Dividends

At the annual general meeting held on 21 June 2020, the Shareholders didn't approve any cash dividend of in respect of the year ended 31 December 2019. At the annual general meeting held on 20 April 2019, the Shareholders approved a cash dividend of 5% amounting to AED 25.01 million in respect of the year ended 31 December 2018.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

15. Related party transactions

Related parties comprise the Group's majority shareholders, key management personnel, subsidiaries, associates, directors and other businesses which are controlled directly or indirectly by the shareholders or directors or over which they exercise significant management influence (hereinafter referred as "affiliates"). In the normal course of business, the Group has various transactions with its related parties. Transactions are entered into with the related parties on terms and conditions approved by either Group management, or its Board of Directors.

During the three-months period ended 31 March 2020, there were no transactions with related parties other than the below disclosed transactions (three-months period ended 31 March 2019: Nil)

	Three-months period ended 31 March	
	2020	2019
	AED	AED
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Compensation of key management personnel:		
Board of Director's remuneration	-	-
Short term benefits	118,599	177,999

Transactions with related parties were carried out at terms agreed by the management.

16. Commitment and contingent liabilities

	31 March	31 December
	2020	2019
	AED	AED
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Letters of credit	3,556,591	3,273,580
Letters of guarantee	66,700	66,700
	3,623,291	3,340,280

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim Condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

17. Fair value measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. As such, differences can arise between book values and the fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Group is a going concern without any intention or requirement to materially curtail the scale of its operation or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

(a) Fair value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost

Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at amortised cost in the interim condensed consolidated financial information approximate their fair values.

(b) Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined using similar valuation techniques and assumptions as used in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

(c) Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined:

Investments carried at	Fair value hierarchy		Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable Input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value	
	Fair value as at 31 March 2020	31 December 2019				
	AED	AED				
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)				
FVTOCI						
Quoted equity securities	169,474,554	165,639,077	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market.	None	N/A
FVTPL						
Quoted equity securities	23,066,612	39,885,832	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market.	None	N/A

Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides an analysis of financial and non-financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

18. Significant event – (COVID-19)

- During the three months period ended 31 March 2020, there was an outbreak of a global pandemic(COVID-19), causing significant disruption to economies & businesses across the globe including the Group. As this is evolving, we do not consider it is practicable to provide an estimate of the potential impact of this outbreak on the Group.
- The impact of this outbreak on the macroeconomic forecasts did not have a significant impact in the Group's IFRS 9 estimates of expected credit loss provisions at March 31, 2020. Management will continue to monitor the situation and assess the impact of this outbreak throughout the year.

19. Segment information

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Board of Directors that are used to make strategic decisions.

For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on their products and services and the following reportable segments:

- (1) Manufacturing of white cement, lime products, cement products.
- (2) Investments in marketable equity securities, deposits with banks.

There are no sales between segments during the period.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on net profit or loss and is measured consistently with operating profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. for White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C.
Interim Condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)

For the three months period ended 31 March 2020

19. Segment information (continued)

	Three-months period ended 31 March 2020			Three-months period ended 31 March 2019		
	Manufacturing AED (Unaudited)	Investments AED (Unaudited)	Total AED (Unaudited)	Manufacturing AED (Unaudited)	Investments AED (Unaudited)	Total AED (Unaudited)
Segment revenue	60,369,731	-	60,369,731	65,243,786	-	65,243,786
Segment result	2,061,199	(8,106,688)	(6,045,489)	2,742,304	6,892,628	9,634,932
Depreciation	8,078,991	-	8,078,991	8,029,856	-	8,029,856
Finance costs	1,079,163	-	1,079,163	1,739,210	-	1,739,210
	31 March 2020			31 December 2019		
	Manufacturing AED (Unaudited)	Investments AED (Unaudited)	Total AED (Unaudited)	Manufacturing AED (Audited)	Investments AED (Audited)	Total AED (Audited)
Segment assets	724,204,484	206,322,524	930,527,008	772,460,600	213,453,128	985,913,728
Unallocated assets	-	-	4,268,057	-	-	3,934,728
Total assets	724,204,484	206,322,524	934,795,065	772,460,600	213,453,128	989,848,456
Segment liabilities	228,991,776	-	228,991,776	236,339,139	-	236,339,139